Department of Legislative Services

Maryland General Assembly 2004 Session

FISCAL AND POLICY NOTE

House Bill 1184

(Carroll County Delegation)

Environmental Matters

Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

Carroll County - Volunteer Firemen's Association - Name Change

This bill renames the Carroll County Volunteer Firemen's Association as the Carroll County Volunteer Emergency Services Association.

Fiscal Summary

State Effect: None.

Local Effect: The bill would not affect Carroll County finances.

Small Business Effect: None.

Analysis

Current Law: The Carroll County Public Local Laws identify the volunteer firemen's association in the county as the Carroll County Volunteer Firemen's Association.

Background: The Carroll County Volunteer Firemen's Association supports the activities of the county's 14 volunteer fire departments. More than 1,000 volunteers responded to 14,507 fire, emergency medical services, rescue, and mutual aid calls in fiscal 2002. Carroll County has budgeted more than \$4.6 million in operating and administrative assistance in fiscal 2004 to the association.

Additional Information

Prior Introductions: None.

Cross File: None.

Information Source(s): Carroll County, Department of Legislative Services

Fiscal Note History: First Reader - March 16, 2004

ncs/ljm

Analysis by: Christopher J. Kelter Direct Inquiries to:

(410) 946-5510

(301) 970-5510